

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2392/2010  
(Arising out of judgment and order dated 17.10.2008 in SA No. 838/2005 by  
the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHARAJ BAHADUR SRIVASTAVA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date: 16/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

The Court made the following  
O R D E R

On the last date of hearing, i.e., on 14.9.2012 no one was present on behalf of the petitioners. The petitioners were required to take steps on or before 3.10.2012 in respect of deceased respondent No. 3.

Even today, no one appears on behalf of the petitioners and no steps have been taken on behalf of the petitioners till date.

In the circumstances, the special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution insofar as deceased respondent No. 3 is concerned.

